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27.4.20)7 Present: The Hon'bie Mr. G. Shanthappa 
Mediber (J) 

The Hon'ble Mr.G.Ray, Member (A) 
I 

We have seen the cause list and 

found that the name of the counsel for the 

I respondent No.5 has not been shown in the 
I 

cause list. \Mr S. Nath, learned counsel for 

the applicat is present. Registry is directed 

to show the name of the counsel for the 
ii 

• responddnt No.5 in the cause list. 

Post before the next Division Bench ' 

I 	for hearing. 
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06.05.2108 	Mr M.Chanda, learned counsel 

i 	appearing for the Applicant and 

Mr.FLK.Das, learned counsel appearing 

for the private Respondents are present. 

None for the Railways. 

Call this matter on 0.5.2008 for 

I 
	

hearing.' 
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Mr M. Chanda, learned counsel for 

the Applicant is present. Mr S.Sarma, 

learned counsel states that he is 

appearing for Railways in this case along 

with Mr H.Das. Both of them are present 

in Court. Mr Sarma undertakes to file 

Vakalatnama in this case. None present 

for Respondent No.5. 

Call this matter on 19.06.2008 for 

hearing. 

Send copies of this order to the 

Applicant and all the Respondents in the 

address given in the 'O. A; so that they 

can cornel ready to participate in the 

hearing which is fixed to 19.06.2008. 

(Khushiram) 	(M.R.Mohanty 
Member (A) 	Vice-Chairman 

'ri1r 	-J' 	 19.06.08 Heard counsel for the parties. 

Hearing concluded. For the reasons 

recorded separately this application is 

dismissed.' 
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IN TEE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 
GUWAHATI BENCH 

Original Application No.134 of 2005. 

DATE OF DECISION :19 -06 -2008 

Shri Pradip Kumar Das 

................................................A. pJ?liCailt/s 

Mr M. Chanda 
..................................Advocate for the 

Applicant/s 

-Versus - 

Union of India & Ors. 
..............................................Respondent/s 

Mr S. Sarma for Respondents 1-4 
Mr A.R.Sikdar for Respondent No.5 

.........................................Advocate for the 
Respondent/s 

CORAM 

THE HOWBLE MR MANORANJAN MOHANTY, VICE CHAIRMAN 

HON'BLE MR.KHUSHIRAM, ADMINISTRATIVE MEMBER 

Whether reporters of local newspapers may be allowed to see 
the judgment? 	 Ye/N 

Whether to be referred to the Reporter or not? 	Yp*6 

Whether their Lordships wish to see the fair copy of the 
judgment? 

Member 



CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL, GUWAHATI BENCH 

Original Application No. 134/2005. 

Date of Order.: This the 19th Day of June, 2008. 

THE HON'BLE MR MANORANJAN MOHANTY, VICE CHAiRMAN 

THE HON'BLE MR KFTUSHIRAM, ADMINISTRATIVE MEMBER 

Shri Pradip Kumar Das 
Slo Late Sachindra Chandra Das 
Air Condition fitter Grade-I 
O/o the Sr. Section Engineer (Electrical) 
General Electrical Repairing Shop, 
N.F.Railway, 
Bongaigaon, Assam 	 Applicant 

By Advocate Shri Manik Chanda 

-Versus - 

Unionof India, 
represented by General Manager, 
N.F.Railway, 
Maligaon, Guwahati-781011. 

. The Chief Work Manager (Workshop) 
N.F.Railway, 
New Bongaigaon, 
Dist. Bongaigaon, Assarn. 

The Dy. Chief Electrical Engineer (Workshop). 
N.F.Railway, 
New Bongaigaon, 
Dist. Bongaigaon, Assarn. 

The General Manager(P) 
NiRailway, Maligaon, 
Guwahati-il. 

. SriP.N.Deb, 
ACF-1 
O/o SSEIGERSINBQ 

:N.F.Rallway, 	- 
New Bongaigaon. 	. 	........Respondents 

By Advocate Sri S. Sarma, for Respondents No.1 to 4. 
And Mr A.R.Sikdar, for Respondent No.5 	
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ORDER(ORAU 

MANORANJAN MOHANTY (V.C) 

In the seniority list of ACF Grade-I for the year 1999 (with 

effect from 01.04.1999) Applicant was below Respondent No.5. In the 

said seniority list, Respondent No.5 was shown to be a member.. of 

Scheduled Caste (SC) and, there before, another seniority list was 

issued (during 1991 under Annexure-C to the written statement of 

Respondent No.5) said Respondent No.5 was also shown as a member 

of Scheduled Caste. In the service book of the Respondent No.5 (who 

entered service irL the year 1979) he has been described as a SC person. 

During the year 2004, Applicant submitted a representation claiming 

promotion to the post of MCM and, in the said representation, he 

claimed that Respondent No.5 not to be a SC. After successive 

representations, the Applicant was informed by the Respondents 

organization that since the Respondent No.5 has been described as SC 

althrough (right from his employment in the year 1979) in office 

departmental records; the claim of the Applicant (to get promotion to 

the prejudice of Respondent No.5) cannot be entertained. Thereafter 

the Applicant approached this Tribunal with the present Original 

Application ified under Section 19 of the Administrative Tribunals Act, 

• 1985. 

2. 	In the counters, separately ified by the Railways/Official 

Respondents and the Private Respondent No.5, the factual aspect of the 

matter has been admitted; but the claim of the Applicant (that the 

Respondent No.5 is not a SC candidate) has been resisI- 
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During pendency of this äase, the Respondent No.5 has 

obtained a fresh certificate; wherein it has been declared that he 

(Respondent No.5) to be a member of the SC. Authenticity of the said 

certificate (a copy of which has been ified as Annexure-B to written 

statement of the Respondent No.5) is not the subject matter challenge 

in this case. 

We have heard Mr M.Chanda, learned counsel appearing 

for the Applicant, Mr S.Sarma, learned counsel appearing for the 

Railways and Mr A.R.Sikdar, learned counsel appearing for the 

Respondent No.5 and perused the materials placed on record. 

The undisputed documents available in possession of the 

official Respondents goes to show that Respondent No.5 is known to be 

a member of the SC and those documents (relates from the period from 

1979 till 1999) goes to show that the Respondent No.5 is a member of 

the SC. Therefore, onus is very heavy on the Applicant to satis1y this 

Tribunal (and everybody) that said Respondent No.5 is not a member of 

the SC. He has miserably failed to substantiate his claim. On the other 

hand, the Respondent No.5 has obtained a recent certificate to 

strengthen his claim that he is a member of SC. In the aforesaid 

premises, we find no merit in the claim of the Applicant; which is 

hereby dismissed. However, there shall be no order as to costs. 

(oleo 
(KFJUSHmAY 

ADMINISThAT1VE MEMBER 

I/pg/I 
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O.A. No. 134/2005 

5hri Pta dip Kuinar Das 
-Vs- 

tnor. of India and Otheis. 

File in Court on.. ....... 

Courffr 

LIST OF DATES 

12.ILI988- Applicant was initially appointed asKhaiasiin the Electrical department 
of N.F. Railway, BougaigaorL 

08.09.1991- Applicant was promoted to the grade of Electrical Air Condition Fitter 
Grade- ifi. 

24.10.1992- Applicant 
was further promoted to the. post of Air Coiidition Fitter-IL 

02.01.1999- Applicant was promoted to the post of Air Conditioner Fitter-I. 

0L04J999- Applicant is placed atSL No. 8 of the 	o 	list of CF-I as on 01.04.99. 
(Annexure- lV pae-13) 

12/13.06.2002- Respondents directed Shri P.N. Del', ACE-i to appear for selection test 
for the  post of Electrical Supervicior as a SC candidiite alongwith others. 

(Aunexure- I, Fage- 10) 

14.06,2002- Shr P.N. Del' conveyed his imwiiiingncss for the post of Elccth.cai 
SupervisoT. 	 (Annexwe- II, page- ii) 

05,06.2004- Applicant siibniitted one representation for promotion to the post of 
MCM against vacancy reserved for SC candidate. 

(Annexure- ill, page- 12) 

Aug' 2004- Applicant submitted representation regarding his promotioii to the post of 
MCM in connection with upgradation as a reserve candidate. 

(Annexure- V, page- 15) 

04/06.10.2004- 	RcsondentS directed Shri P.N. Deb (Respondent No. 5) to submit 
SC certificate. 	 (Annexure- VI, page- 16) 

07.12.2004- Shri P.N. Del' sul'mittcd a representation stating that he had submitted his 
SC certificate in oiginal to the authorit earlier and failed to produce the 

SC certificate. 	
(Annexuic- VII, page-i7) 

29.12.2004- Respondents vide their impugned letter informed, the applicant that Shri 
V.N. Deb is known by the administration as schedule caste and further 
informed that the case of the applicant for promotion cannot be 

(Annexure- VJIL page-18) 
considered.  
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20-01.2005- Applicant submitted one representation ventilating his grievance that he 
has been deprived of promotion as SC candidate from Nov' 02 onwards 
since Shri RN. Deb had been promoted from time to time since Nov' 02 as 
an SC candidate without. any SC certificate in favour of Shri P.N. L)eb. 

(Annexure- IX, page- 19) 

15.07.2005- Respondents asked Shri P.N. Dcb to produce the original SC certificate 
and in repiy he sought one months time to find out the same as it is 
misplaced. (Para- 10, page- 4 of W.S) 



PA 

IN THE CENTRAL 

13JUN2C 

••' 

GUWAHATI BENCH: GUWAHATI 

O.A.No. 	/2005 

Sri Pradip Kumar Das. 
-Vs- 

Union of India & Ors. 

LIST OF DATES AND SYNOPSIS OF THE APPLICATION 

12.11.1988- Applicant was initially appointed as Khalasi in the Electrical 
department of N.F. Railway, Bongaigaon. 

08.09.1991- Applicant was promoted to the grade of Electrical Air Condition 
Fitter Grade-liT. 

24.10.1992- Further promoted to the grade of Air Condition Fitter-il. 

02.01.1999- Applicant was promoted to the post of Air Condition Fitter- I. 

12/13.06.02- Respondents directed Shri P.N. Deb, ACF-I, as a candidate against 
SC to appear for selection test for the post of Electrical Supervisor 
alongwith others. (Annexure-I) 

14.06.2002- Shri P.N. Deb conveyed his unwillingness, which was duly 
forwarded vide letter dated 14.06.02. 	 (Annexure-JJ) 

05.06.2004- Applicant submitted one representation praying for consideration 
of his promotion against the vacant post of SC category. He also 
submitted that Shri P.N Deb is not a SC candidate. (Anncxurc-ffi) 

14.11.2000- Respondent department published one seniority list of ACF Gr-I as 
on 01.04.99, wherein it is shown that the applicant is the senior 
most SC candidate. (Annexure-IV) 

August'04- Applicant submitted another representation with similar prayer. 
(Annexure-V) 

04/06.10.04- Respondents directed Shri P.N. Deb to submit SC certificate. 

(Annexure-VI) 
07.12.2004- Shri P.N. Deb submitted a representation stating that he had 

submitted his SC certificate in original to the respondents earlier 
and failed to produce the SC certificate. 	 (Annexure-Vil) 

29.12.2004- Respondents vide their impugned letter dated 29.12.04 informed 
the applicant that Shri P.N. Deb is known by the administration as 

1 
fJi 4 1 



schedule caste and further informed that the case of the applicant 
for promotion cannot be considered 	 (Annexure-Vifi) 

20.01.2005- Applicant submitted one representation ventilating his grievance 
that he has been deprived of promotion as SC candidate from Nov' 
02. (Annexure-IX. 

Hence this application before this Hon'ble Tribunal. 

PRAYERS 

Relief(s) sought foi 
Under the facts and drcwnstances stated above, the applicant humbly 
prays that Your Lordships be pleased to admit this application, call for the 
records of the case and issue notice to the respondents to show cause as to 
why the relief(s) sought for' in this application shall not be granted and on 
perusal of the records and after hearing the parties on the cause or causes 
that may be shown, be pleased to grant the following relief(s): 

That the Hon'ble Tribunal be pleased to declare that the applicant is the 
senior most SC candidate in the grade of ACF Grade-I. 

That the Hon'ble Tribunal be pleased to direct the respondents to promote 
the applicant under SC guota to the vacant Post of Sr. Technician/ACF 
(MCM)/Supervisor which is reserved for SC category, w.c.f. the date of 
vacancy with all consequential benefits. 

Costs of the application. 
Any other relief(s) to which the applicant is entitled as the Hon'ble 
Tribunal may deem fit and proper. 

Interim order prayed for. 
During pendency of this application, the applicant prays for the following 
interim relief: - 

1. That the Hon'ble Tribunal be pleased to restrain the respondents from 
appointing Shri P.N. Deb under SC quota at the cost of the applicant against 
the reserved vacancy of Sr. Technician! ACF (MCM). 



IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 

GUWAHATI BENCH: GUWAHATI 	 Ir 

(An Application under Section 19 of the Administrative Tribunals Act, 1985) 

Title of the case 	: 0.A.No_ 34j2005 

Shri Pradip Kumar Das. 	: 	Applicant 
- Versus - 

Union of India & Others. 	: 	Respondents. 

INDEX 

SL. No. Annexure Particulars Page No. 

01. 	j 
- Application 1-8 

02. -- Verification -9- 

03. 1 Copy of letter dated 12/13.06.02. -10- 	1 

04. [1 	1 Copy of letter dated 14.06.02 -11- 

05. ifi Copy of representation dated -12- 
05.06.04. 	 1  

06. IV Copy 	of 	seniority 	list 	dated 13-14 
14.11.2000.  

07. V Copy of representation dated 45- 
August'04.  

08. VI I Copy of letter dated 04/06.10.04. -16- 

09. VII Copy of representation of Shri -17- 
P.N. Del, dated 07.12.04.  

10. Vifi Copy of impugned letter dated -18- 
29.12.04.  

Ii. l)( Copy of representation dated 19-20 
20.01.05. 

Filed by 

Date: 
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TIBUNAL 

GUWAHATI BENCH: GUWAHATI 

(An Application under Section 19 of the Administrative Tribunals Act, 1985) 

O.ANo. 	 12005 

BFII'VEEN 

Shri Pradip Kuinar Das, 
Sb- Late Sachindra Chandra Das. 
Aix Condition Fitter Grade- I, 
0/0- The Sr. Sction Engineer (Electrical), 
General Electrical Repairing Shop, 
N.F Railway, 
Bongaigaon, Assant 

...Applicant. 
-AND- 

The Union of India. 
Represented by General Manager, 
N.F. Railway, 
Maligaon, 
Cuwahati- 781011. 

The Chief Work Manager (Workshop) 
N.F. Railway, 
New Bongaigaon. 
Dist- Bongaigaon, Assant 

The Dy. Chief Electrical Engineer (Workshop) 
N.F. Railway, 
New Bongaigaon, 
1)1st- l3ongaigaon, Assam. 

The General Manger (P) 
N.F. Railway, 
Maligaon 
Guwahati- 11. 

5, 	Sri P.N. Deb. 
A.C.F-1 
O/o- SSE/GhRS/NBQ. 
N.F Railway. 
New Bongaigaon. 

too Respondents. 

f""r % < ea') - 
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DETAILS OF THE APPLICATION 

Particulars of order(s) against which this application is made. 

This application is made against the impugned order No. EE/E/40 Q/I/ 

817 dated 29.12.2004 issued by the Respondent No.3 rejecting the appeal 

dated 05.06.2004 of the applicant for his promotion to the post of Senior 

Technician/ACF (MCM). 

JurisdIction of the Tribunal. 

The applicant dedares that the subject matter of this application is well 

within the jurisdiction of this Hon'hle Tribunal. 

Limitation. 

The applicant further dedares that this application is ified within the 

period of thnitation prescribed tinder Section-21 of the Administrative 

Tribunals Act, 1985. 

Facts of the Case. 

4.1 	That the applicant is a citizen of India and as such he is entitled to all the 

rights, protections and privileges as guaranteed under the Constitution of 

India. Further, he belongs to SC Category. 

4.2 That the applicant was initially appointed as Khalashi under the 

Respondents on 12.11.1988 in the Electrical Department. He was then 

promoted to the grade of Electrical Air Condition Fitter-ifi on 08.09.1991 

and further promoted as Air Condition Fitter- II on 24.10.1992. Eventually 

he was promoted to the post of Air Condition Fitter-I w.e.f. 02.01.1999 

)ØycJ'(4& 
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and now he is entitled to get further promotion to the next higher post of 

Senior Technician! ACF (MCM)/Electrical Supervisor. 

4.3 That it is stated that vide one letter No. lL/E/254/Q/1/481 dated 

12/13.06.2002, the respondents directed Shri Pritam Narayan Deb, ACF-I 

to appear for selection test for the post of Electrical Supervisor alongwiLh 

other candidates to be held on 14.06.2002. Shri P.N. Deb was called as a 

candidate against SC quota. 

(Copy of the letter dated 12/13.06.02 is enclosed hereto for peiusal 

of Hon'ble Tribunal as Annexure-I.) 

4.4 That pursuant to the letter dated 12/13.06.02 aforesaid, Shri P.N. Deb 

submitted an application conveying his unwillingness for the said post. 

His application was duly forwarded vide letter No. GER/E-37/182 dated 

14.06.02. 

(Copy of letter dated 14.0602 is annexed hereto for perusal of 

Hon'ble Tribunal as Annexure- II). 

45 That having come to know about the intention of the Respondents to fill 

up the above stated vacant post by appointing Shri P.N. Deb, the 

applicant submitted one representation on 05.06.04 itself praying for 

consideration of his case for the said vacant post. In his application, the 

applicant stated that Shri P.N. Deb was not an SC candidate actually and 

as such the applicant is the senior most SC candidate as per the seniority 

list of the ACF Cr. I as on 01.04.1999 which was published on 14.11.2000. 

It 'is relevant to mention here that the post stated above is reserved for SC 

candidate. 

(Copy of representation dated 05.06.04 and seniority list dated 

14.11.2000 are annexed hereto for perusal of Hon'ble Tribunal as 

Annexure- Ill and IV respectively). 

y6J#'l4' 



4.6 That the applicant submitted another representation in August' 04 

reiteraltng his prayer as stated above and thereafter the Respondents vide 

letter No. El/E/40/Q/1/480 dated 04/06.10.2004 directed Shri P.N. Deb 

to submit the SC certificate within 15 daYS in support of his SC status. In 

response to that letter, Shri P.N. Deb submitted a representation on 

07.12.04 stating that he had submitted his SC certificate in original to the 

Respondents earlier and failed to produce the same as directed. 

(Copy of representation of applicant dated August' 04, letter dated 

04/06.10.04 and representation of Shri P.N.Deb dated 07.12.04 are 

annexed hereto for perusal of Hon'ble Tribunal as Annexures- V. 

VI and VII respectively). 

4.7 That thereafter, the Respondents vide their impugned letter No. E I/El 

40/Q/I/817 dated 29.12.2004 informed the applicant that Shri P.N. Deb is 

"known by the Administration as Scheduled Caste" and further informed 

that the case of the applicant as an SC candidate for promotion to the post 

of Senior Technidan/ACF (MCM) cannot be considered. it is not 

understood as to how a person could be known as a Scheduled Caste by 

the Respondents without any SC certificate available in records. 

(Copy of impugned letter dated 29.12.04 is annexed hereto for 

perusal of Honble Tribunal as Annexure-Vill). 

4.8 That thereafter the applicant submitted one representation on 20.01.2005 

ventilating his grievance that he has been deprived of promotion as SC 

candidate from November' 2002 onwards since the said Shri P.N. Deb had 

been promoted from time to time since November' 2002 as an SC 

candidate without any SC certificate in favour of Shri P.N Deb, available 

with the Respondents which is imdafide, illegal and discriminatory. 
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(Copy of the representation dated 20.01.05 is annexed hereto for 

perusal of Hcrn'hle Tribunal as Annexure-IX). 

4.9 That the applicant most humbly begs to state that the Respondents have 

been rejecting the case of the applicant for promotion to the Supervisory 

post as an SC candidate although he is the bonafide senior most SC 

candidate as per the seniority list, only due to the biased and unfair favour 

to Shri P.N. Deb who has been treated as an relevant SC candidate on 

wrong ass wnptions without any relevant SC certificate which Shri Deb 

failed to produce even when asked for. The Respondents acting malafide, 

has sought to promote Shri P.N. Deb in the guise of an SC candidate, at 

the cost of the applicant. 

4.10. That having been deprived of his legitimate promotion and having found 

no other alternative, this applicant is approaching this Hon'ble Tribunal 

for protection of his rights and interests. As such it is a fit case for the 

Hon'blc Tribunal to interfere with and to protect the right and interest of 

the applicant by directing the Respondents to consider the case of the 

applicant as SC candidate for promotion to the reserved vacant post of Sr. 

Technician/ACF (MCM). 

4.11. That this application is made bonafide and for the cause of justice. 

5. 	Grounds for relief(s) with legal provisions. 

5.1 For that the applicant is the senior most SC candidate in the seniority list 

of ACF Grade-I (Annexure-IV). 

5.2 For that, the vacant post of Sr. Technidan/ACF (MCM) in question is 

reserved for SC category and as such the applicant being the senior most 

SC candidate, is the only eligible candidate to be considered for the said 

post. 

1A 2c. 
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5.3 For that, the Respondents has sought to promote Shri P.N. Deb against the 

said reserved post at the cost of the applicant although Shri P.N. Deb 

failed to produce SC certificate in support of his candidature as an SC 

candidate which is discriminatory and violative of Artide 14 and 16 of the 

Constitution of India. 

5.4 For that, Shri P.N. Deb communicated his unwillingness vide his 

representation (Annexure-il) to appear for the selection test for promotion 

offered by the Respondents and as such there is no mpediments for the 
Respondents for considering the case of the applicant for promotion. 

5.5 For that, the applicant submitted representations for consideration of his 

promotion as SC candidate against the reserved vacancy but not 

considered. 

5.6 For that,, the Respondents have assumed of their own Imagination that 
SIiii P.N. Deb is an SC candidate even without any supporting SC 

certificate and giving him undue favour in matters of promotion since 

November' 2002 at the cost of the applicant who is a bonafide sc 
candidate. 

5.7 For that, the actions of the Respondents are nialafide, arbitrary, unfair, 

illegal, biased and violative of the procedure established by law and so 

also of the prindples of natural justice. 

6. 	Details of remedies exhausted. 

That the applicant states that he has exhausted all the remedies available 

to him and there is no other alternative and efficadous remedy than to file 
this application. 

7. 	Matteis not previously filed or pending with any other Court. 



C, 

7 

The applicant further dedares that he had not previously ified any 

application, Writ Petition or Suit before any Court or any other authority 

or any other Bench of the Tribunal regarding the subject matter of this 

application nor any such application, Writ Petition or Suit is pending 

before any of them. 

Relief(s) sought foi 

Under the facts and circumstances stated above, the applicant humbly 

prays that Your Lordships be pleased to admit this application, call for the 

records of the case and issue notice to the respondents to show cause as to 

why the relief(s) sought for in this application shall not be granted and on 

perusal of the records and after hearing the parties on the cause or causes 

that may be shown, be pleased to grant the following relief(s): 

8.1 That the Hon'ble Tribunal be pleased to declare that the applicant is the 

senior most SC candidate in the grade of ACF Grade-I. 

8.2 That the Hon'ble Tribunal be pleased to direct the respondents to promote 

the applicant under SC quota to the vacant post of Sr. Technician/ACF 

(MCM)/Supervisor which is reserved for SC category, w.e.f. the date of 

vacancy with all consequential benefits. 

8.3 	Costs of the application. 

8.4 Any other relief(s) to which the applicant is entitled as the Hon'ble 

Tribunal may deem fit and proper. 

Interim order piyed for. 

During pendency of this application, the applicant prays, for the following 

interim relief: - 

2. 
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9.1 That the Hon'ble Tribunal be pleased to restrain the respondents from 

appointing Shn P.N. Deb under SC quota at the. cost of the applicant 

against the reserved vacancy of Sr. Technicitn/ACF (MCM). 

• 	10............................................ 
This application is filed through Advocates. - 

Particulars of the I.P.O. 

I. P.O. No. 	 : 

ii) 	Date of Issue • 	: 	. 	ç 

• iii) 	Issued from 	 : 	f 
iv) 	Payable at 	 : 

List of endosures. 
As given in the index. 

64*/Oi 
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VERIFICATION 

L Shri Pradip Kumar Das, S/ o Late Sachindra Chandra [Tas, aged about 38 

years, working as Air Condition Fitter Grade- I, O./o- The Sr. 'Section 

Engineer (Electrical), General Electrical Repairing Shop, N.F Railway, 

Bongaigaon. Assan do hereby verify that the statements made in 

Paragraph 1 to 4 and 6 to 12 are true to my knowledge and those made in 

Paragraph 5 are true to my legal advice and I have not suppressed any 

material fact. 

And I sign this verification on this the 
	

day of 	, 2005. 

7°rbJJf2 
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ANNEXURE-Ill 
(Typed) 

Dy. CEE/W/NI3Q 

(For attention of APO/W/NBQ) 

(Through proper channel) 

Sub: - Prayer for promotion to the post of MCM in connection with 
upgradation. 

With due respect humble submission I beg to lay before you the following 

for favour of your kind necessary order, pl. 

That Sir, one post of MCM has been created in the AC cadre against 

upgradation and according to my knowledge this post is reserved for SC. 

candidate. 

That Sir, it came to my knowledge from a reliable source that the post of 

MCM is going to be filled up by Sri Pritam Narayan Deb, ACF-I showing SC 

candidate but no where he was a reserved candidate. 

That Sir, in A.0 cadre I am the senior most SC candidate in the trade of 

ACF-I and suffering being a regular SC candidate 

Therefore I would request you kindly look into the matter so that Imay 

not deprived being a senior most SC candidate and obliged 

Yours faithfully 

Date- 5-6-04 

Working under SSE/GERS/NBQ 
As A.C.F-I T. No.68 

Copy to-i) Sec/N.F. REQ/WS/NBQ 
2) Br. Sec/SC & ST/Association/HQ. 

Yours faithfully 
Sd/- ifiegible 

(PRADIP KR. DAS) 
ACF-L T. No. 68. 

R/Sd/- ifiegible 
17/6/04. 

To, 

Sir, 
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Office of the 
fly CFFiWfN Q 

No E11E140'Q/I/ / 	 Dated O4/10/2004 
7- 

To, 

SnP N Ekb, 
ACF1IJGERS1NJ3Q. 	. 

"I 

You s'cr Callcd foi Modtficd ruitabibt tct and selected agihst C post Ircithu 
you as 	 but one Sli I K 1)ai (SC), ACFII/ (3ERS has appealed agalnt your SC sthtu, 

From rccordq aviutbfoin thi'; oicehcen that, thero is cntiy as sclicduk'd ct 
in the 1 pe of '$11300b.. 1)ut thc1ie ii no LC Cci Ulicate ivailat4c 

You are thei Lfol; ad4cd to c1,'' 	iLer y.,,)u . bcl. (jng to SC cnnrnun;t If i 
O p1CS tct%IVTL1t ihe C ("tttii tC WIihBI"iy1fl 8Lppolt of SC stitun 

t 

(. 	'Roy  
(APOTWS/NI3Q) 

br Dy CE$h(WS)INBQ 



To, 
lhLl)y CII / WS/NI3Q 
N.F. Railway.  

Through - Proper Channel 

Sub - S C fus 

Ref - Your L/No EL/E/40/Q/ I /480dated4/6-10-04 

Sir, 

With re,rence to the above, I beg to state that I am oi iginally bclongLd to 

Scheduled Cast Community and accoidingly as dunmdLd I submitted my S/C 
Cci tiflcate in original at APDJ at the time of appointmuit 

I lence S/C Certificate must be in my service rLcoId and ihc nuihom It)' Is 

responsible for the same if it is not available 

I have been approved as MCM and I may pie a'se be promokd accordingly.  

Thanking you. 

YOUrS fitih full)'. 

Dated, NBQ 
The 71A.. i)cc./o4 

Aj 

P 

•i (. 

L. 

' iju( Wl7Q 	k 

ACE  
under SME / (;ERS / NRQ 
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3 1  In IIIC pfOIiu,lioii ( ) I(Ier i1;tIcd Iun I )EE/ WS/NI () vide I JNti.EI ./1 O 	( )I3 	daft' 
Sri J)cb wis ' Th'.ovu ;t 	hcdukd C:ic. 

'rjur !)DC:il iht. 	hrj P 	fl'h 	 iitI VOl 11 	 't H 
Senlol lcchiit tans A( I (\ i( M 	< u. is iUuu-jutau, - agtunt Slit i P 141 k h II tilt t 
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Ii)eI)y.(II/V'llIt.) 
I? 1, 

IN.I 	 I' J.  

'l'hiol.ILh the PloPt' i' ci 1t0: Id. 	. 	. 

Sub :- i'erinission to lic the shelter of Law in connection ol " SC " status against Sri 

P.N. Dcb, ACl-! tinder ,SSE/(ER'S/NI3Q for the post- of Supervisor /MCM w.c.f. 

1 --&2002, i-ide I )y. CFF I ./No.- IhJI/254/QI3/45 I. 

Rel:- Your I fNii.- (it 1 ./iI10/Q/I/8i 7. DL 29-12-2001. 

(ii)Ii :,1I/d0I()/I/itH0. 1)1. (1'1-10-200'1 

(II,)iI/I/ ) 51/()/I/481.l)L121131 1-2.002. 

With rcl'eieii' 	t 	iiiv.iinv 	ppcal, I tic 	(u stale that. I hav(,. laid all the licls in 

itly .1 ))CI. Rut Iit)tIiiitE.11as I tccI .t dime. S(i hit A 	j'4o.- ( i ). 

As per yotu lk ci. No.- (jj 	:Si.j  P. N. I.)eh, ACF-I Ia i lcd to StI1)tliI his "SC'' 
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R cli No.- (iii). As a result oripiiaI .'SC" .Ceiiitica(e• depri 'ed 1or, the post of "sci 
• 	 ._ 	 . 	. I I •..002.

XI  
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(tUlle Iroin )'44U and also. 
• 	)/..i 	3& 	 - 
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\\itii  i'cgnid:-. 

Yours htitl luhly, 

( 

4 'I'Y to :- (I AP() / \I5 / NW) 	hr iiihri,ialioii please. 

I. ri u.- (i(, 551 /(:; I R S/NU() 

\'olIrS tlitl,l tall)', 

/' 	'•-) /1 	f'l 

T. No.- 69.  
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IN THE LENTRAL A1)t1INJbTRA 1')E 1RflUNAL 	 / 	0 

U 

0 ..A 	O 1,34/05 

Sr :i Pr ad ip K r t) as 

I.Juninri Of India f ors 

IN THE MATTER OF: 

Written Statement fieCJ by the 

respondents 

I 	That a cc ,py of the (LA has been served on the 

respents and the r spondents have gone through the copy of 

th? (LA 'N led by the applicant and have undcr'stood the 

cntents therecrf 

2 	 That 	a v e and except the statements 	which 	are 

prjfjrel ly a d lvJ. t t e d herainhe low, other statements made in t h e 

0A are cat orical ly denied. Further the statements which are 

borne on records arc also denied and the appi ic:ant is put to the 

str ictest prool tt reof 

That before deal ing with the various contentions made 

in the (LA the deponent begs to raise the preliminary objection 

regarding the maintainability of the 04A.. The O..A in bad for non 

joinder of necessary parties waiver, estopped and acquiescence. 

It is stated that the claim made by the appi icant containes 

disputed questions of facts and the applicant ought to have 

approached the Civil Court havi9, jurisdiction adiui,cation of the 

£ 	 I 



matterand as such same is liable to he dismissed with cost., 

4 	 That wit:h regard to the statement made in para 1 to.. 4 

and 41 of the O.A the deponent does not admit anything contrary 

to the reievent records of the case 

That with regard to the statement made in pare 42 of 

the O..A the deponent begs to state that the applicant Sri Pradip 

Kr Des appointed as Khalasi under SSE/GER shop under .Dy.  
r 

CEE/W/New Eongeiqaot -i on 12.11988 and promoted to 	Ithai 

Helper/I on 8.2199 	and further promoted as Skilled ACF Gr..lXI 

on 24.101992 and SRI1 on 2.1..1999 and Technician (3r..I w..e..f. 

15.5.2001. 

Th 

t h e O.A the 

vies called 

against ISC 

12/17 6 2002 

t with regard to the statement made in pare 4.3.. of 

deponent begs to state that one Sri P.N.Deb •CF/I 

f,or the suitability for promotion to supervisor 

quota vide DEE/Nls LINo..EL/E/254/G/i/4G1 dated 

7. That with, rec;ard to the statement made in pare 4.4. 	of 

the 	O.A the deponent begs to state that. 	said Sri P.Deh, 	ACF/I 

submitted his unwi ii ingness for the pest of Supervisor (Nistry) 

8.. 	 That with regard to the statemen1 made in pare 4.5 of 

the Q.A the deponent begs to state that said Sri P..11.Das 8  ACF/I 

vide his application dated 5.6,2004 applied for,  his promotion to 

Sr. Tech. (MCM) not for supervisor (Ilistry) post. Sri P.N.Deb, 

ACF/I was called for suitability test for promotion to Sr.Tech. 

considering him  the senior most 'SC candidate against the 

2 
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ant:icipated SC lone vacancy as per,  seniority list of ACF 6I as 

on 14.99 published on 141120 

9... 	 That with regard to the statement made in para 4... of 

the O.A the deponent begs to state that on receipt of the appeal 

of the applicant Sri P..K..Das. ACFJI, the records of Sri P.N.Deb 

*ras verified and found as follows 

There is entry in the 1st paqe of the service book 

of Sri P,NDeh as SC candidate The service book was 

opened 	by 	DR1(P)/APD..T at the 	time 	of 	initial 

appointment 

in up-çradation order iS5Ltd by DRM(P)/APi) 	vide 

hi L/NoE/283/C/i it dat-ed 23..6 9,13 	Sri P N.Dph was 

shown as 

In promotion order isued from DEE/WS/FN 	vide 

L/No.EL/E/23/W1/3296 dated 2491992 Sri PNDeb was 

shown as SC 

But there was no SC certificate ava lable either in the 

service book or in the P/case of the PN..Deb. It was therefore, 

\ he was advised vide Dy..CEE/NJ3Vs L/NoEL/E/4ø/Q/i/4F!5 d a t e d 

1 

1ø.2iIIi4 to submit the original SC certiflcate in support of his 

s t a t u s but he did pot submit the same rather in his reply dated 

7..12..2004 stated that he submitted the original certificate 9. t 

iPDJ at the time of his initial appointment and demanded that the 

certifiate should be available in his service book arid authority 

is responsible if the same is not available.. 

10.. 	That with regard to the statement made in paPa 4..7 of 



\f 

the O..A the deponent states that on receipt of this CAT s case 

said Sri P.N.Deb has been asked vide his office letter 

No.E1./E/292/Q/1/927 dated 15.7.2005 to produce the original SC 

certificate and in reply he sought for one months time to find 

out the same as it is mispflaced. 

IL. 	 That with regard to the statement, made in para 4.8 of 

the O.A the deponent begs to state that said Sri P.N.Deh was last 

promoted on 25.8.1999 on ACE Gr.L From then Sri Deb is not :be:flg 

given any promotion. It is therefore t h e contension of the 

applicant that he is being deprived of promotion since 2002 for 

Sri P.N.Deh is not correct. 

That with regard to the statecnent marie in para 4.9 of 

the O.A the deponent begs to state that said Sri P.N.Deb was 

originally appointed as Khalasi/TLa w,,e.f. 1.6.79 under DRM 

I /(P)/APDJ. Sulsequently he was transferred to this workshop on 

9.4.1986. In his service book reteived from DRNI(p)/APDJ Sri 

P.N.Deb has been mentioned as Sc with clear signature of the Head 

of the office. On the basis of the above SriP.N.Deb is senior to 

= 	
\ sri P.K.Ths as SC community employee. 

That 	with r+gard to the statement made in para 4.10 of 	the 

0.4 	the depor'et begs to state that on receipt of ,  this 	!Honb=le 

Tribunal 's 	case. 3rl 	P.N.Deh was advised to submit the 	original 

SC certificate to produce in  the Hon h1e court but he soitçjht 	for 

one months time stting that he is not finding it 	as it has 	been 

misplaced. 

14, That 	with regard to the statement made in pare 5.1 & 

.5.2. of the 0.4 the deponent begs to state that if claim of SC 

4 



\}.\ 

• 	
status of Sri P0N.Deb does not stand, then the case of 'he 

applicant will be concidered as to wheather he becomes t h e 

senior most SC candidate in ACF GI.i or riot, and wheather he 

iould be d:tared el iqible to be called for S/test for Sr.Tech 

against SC vacancy or not.. 

J 15. That 	with regard to the statement madeiin para 5.3 	of 

the O.A the deponent begs to state that said Sri P.N.Deb not 	yet 

been promoted to Sr.Tech. 

16. That with regard to the statement made in para 5.4. 	of 

the 	O..A the 	deponent 	begs to 	state 	that 	s a1d 	Sri 	P.N.Deb 

submitted his un--'willingnes 	for the post of supervisor not 	for 

17 That with regard to the statement made 	in pa'a 5.5. 	of 

the 	O. the deponent begs to stal;e that as the case of SC 	satus 

of 	Sri P.N.Deb is not yet finalise 	ease of 	promotion 	of 	Sri 

P::K.Das does 	not 	ari.se, 	and 	the 	present 	JA 	is 	therefore 

premetured and 	lj,able to be dismisseth 

IS. 	• That 	wi. th  regard to the statement made in para 5.6 	of 

the 	O.A the deponent begs to state that said Sri 	P,N.Deb, 	ACF 

' (3r.1 	has been approved for the pot 	Sr.Tech/ACF) but he has 	not 

yet been promoted as he did not submit the SC certificate. 

19. That 	the c!epnent begs to state that under 	the 	f,acts 

and 	circumstaneces stated above the OA deserves to he 	dismissed 

with cost. 

5 
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VEFUFICATION 

I Shri. 	
&'v u 	aged about!1 P years, 

at present resident; of 	 in the 

woPking 	es 	 fP!?l. 	 the 	Ofice 	of 

the 	 ai iway iai igaon 	do hereby 

scrnnly affirm and state as follows; 

That I am the 	 oring undei 

N 	Railway Malligr,,Ons and wel I c:onvti ent with the facts and 

rumstanes of the ease and also compiterit to swear this 

;1 f I day I t 

That 	 the 	 £4atemeflt 	 nade 	 in 

pragraphs 	 true to my knowledge and those 

made in paragraphs 	 are cattars Of 

• 	 rLords which I believed to be true ard rests are my humble 

• 	 submission before the Honble Trihunai. 

And I sign this verification on this the 	th day.  

of 	 2005.  

Offil 	
I  

DEPONENT 

CMeiP*onn& Offleep 
N.F. RaIIwy, Maflgaofl 

Owahati.1 I 
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IN 

 

THE CtN'1RAL ADfrflN 'rkA1VE Th .r3UNAL (UWAHATI 

DCNCH :GUWAIIATL 	 - 

!n the Matter of: - 

O.A. No. 134105 	 . 

Shn Pradip Kumar Das 	 Z 
h 

AppIicnt 

-Versus- 	 4 
Union of India & Or. 

RespondentS 

,Tho humble written 
I 
statement of respondent 

no.5 in the above notedcase - 

MOST RLSPECTRJLLY SHEWETII : - 

That the application is not maint&nablo in its present form. 

and nature and no relief may be granted as prayed for 

against the respondent no.5. 

That the applicqtion has been filed without any cause of 

action. More particularly the applicant cannot claim any 

relief against the respondent no.. As such ihe application 

4 
is bad because misjoinder. 

That the applicant has filed the present case arraying this 

deponent as respondent no.5 and a copy of the same has 

been served upon him. The respondent no.5/deponent has 

gone through it and understood ihi contents thereof. All 

P1 
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the statements made in the appHcaon are denied to be 

true unless specifically admitted. 

	

4. 	That as regards the statements made in paragraphs 1, 21  

3 1  4.1 and 4.2 to the application the deponent/respondent 

no.5 begs to sthte that the same are matter of records and 
4 

the deponent has nothing to comment. 

5.' That as regards the statement made in paragraphs 4.3 and 

4.4 to the application, the deponent begs to sthte that it is 

admitted fact that he was directed to appear for selection 

test for the post of Electrical Supervisor alongwith other 

candidates in which the deponent appeared but he was not 

considered for the said post. 

	

6. 	That as regards the statements made in paragraphs 4.5, 

4.6 and 4.7 to the application, the deponent begs to state 

that a modified suitability test was held on 22.5.04 for the 

3 posts of Senior Technician. The deponent was invited for 

the said test and he was selected at serial no.2 out of the 

3 selected candidates considering his ACRS" for last 3 

years and viva voce test Because of the present 

application the said promotion selection communicated 

vide No.EL/E/40/Q/1/1264 dated 24.5.2004 has not been 

given effect. It is admitted fact that he submitted his caste 

Certificate (SC) in original as asked for by the appointing 

authority/superior officer. As a result this deponent unable 

to submit the copy of the caste certificate and reported the 

fact to the authority. However, the deponent has obtained 



001 
'fresh' caste certIfkatë The petttioner bet ngsto Scomnity'aAihjs Th' 

family is ordinary resident of Kalapahar, P.O. Kalapahar, P.S. Ambari, 

Mouza - Utubari, Guwahati. He has been presently discharging his 

duty at Bongaigaon as ACF-1 at New Bongaigoon F.R. Shop. 

A copy of the Memorandum of Selection vide No. 

EL/E/40/OJ1/1264 dated 24.5.2004 issued from the 

office of the Dy. CEE/WS/NBQ is annexed as 

Annexure-A. 

A photocopy of the fresh caste certifidate dtd. 

19.10.04 is annexed as Annexure-B. 

7. 	That as regards the statement made in paragraphs 4.8, 4.9 and 

4.10 to the application the deponent begs to state that he was initially 

appointed as Khalashi on 1.6.79 by the Asstt. Personnel Officer, N.F. 

Railway, Alipurduar Junction against SC quota and since the date of his 

initial appointment lie has been discharging his duty with best of his 

ability, sincerity and to the satisfaction of all concern and because of 

satisfactory service he has been getting promotional benefit as 

Khalashi helper, ACF-III, ACF-II, ACE-I and now he has been selected 

as Senior Technician. The deponent is far more senior than the 

applicant and belongs to SC category. The date of birth of the 

deponent is 21.10.54, the date of his appointment is 1.6.1979, the 

date of promotion to the grade is 7.12.1988 and the date of promotion 

to as ACF/Grade-I is w.e.f. 25.8.1999 and his name appeared in the 

Provisional Seniority list of staff in A.C. Cadre showing his positlon at 

serial No.2 of A.C.F. Grade-Ill of list dated 20.6.1991 published by 

District Electrical Engineer, N.F. Railway, New Bongaigaon, whereas in 

the' said gradation list the name of the applicant does not appear. 

Annexure-IV to the application it appears that the date of birth of the 

applicant is 23.1.63, his date of appointment is only 12.1.1988. 

A photocopy of gradation list dated 20.6.1991 is 

annexed as Annexure-C. 

8. ' That as regards the statements made under paragraphs 5.1 to 

5.7 to the application, the deponent begs to state and submits that 

2 

I 	 I 
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and submits that he is an SC candidate and has been 

serving under SC quota and now he is on the fag end of 

service career. At the time of his initial posting he 

submitted his original caste certificate and now because of 
2 

the trouble created by the applicant the deponent is bound 

to procure fresh caste certificate. The State respondent is 	- 

the custodian of his original certificate. The deponent read 

upto Class IX and not knowing about the future 

complicacies and out of ignorance no copy of the original 

caste certificate was kept with him. Failure on the part of 

• 

	

	 the respondent Railway in keeping and producing the caste 

certificate of the deponent in no way be attributed this 
A 

deponent and he shall not prejudiced for the fault of the 

Railway authority. The deponent belongs SC community 

and is senior than the applicant and as such no claim of 

the applicant is maintainable against this deponent as 

prayed for. Hence, the instant application is liable to be 

dismissed. 

9. 	That the deponent submits that he was duly selected for 

the promotional post of senior Technician vide Annexure ... A 

and the same has not been given effect because of the 

present case. Since the question of seniority is very much 

evident from the Annexure No. IV to the application and 

the petitioner belonging to SC community, fhe benefit of 

aforesaid promotion cannot be questioned and stopped. 

The instant case challenging the petitioner's status of caste 
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and seniority 
1 
 not jusifed and hence the same is liable 

to be dismissed with cost. 

10. That this written statement is filed bortafide in the interest 

of justice. 

Under the above facts and circumstances 

it is therefore prayed that the application 

filed by th& applicant may be dismissed 

with cost. 

VER:IFICATION 

I. Sri Pitmbar Narayan 0ev, s/o Sri Manik 

Narayan Dev, aged about .-5 1. years, permanent 

resident of Kalapahar, P.O. Katapahar, P.S. 

Ambari, Ulubari, Guwahati and presently residing 

at Bongaigaon, Assam do hereby verify and state 

that the statements made in this written 

statement are true to my knowledge and belief 

and I sign this verification on this 8th  day of 

November, 2005 at Guwahati. 

Signature :- 

V99 
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The teutt of the Mocflfled SuItbfliy tsst for tho3postz of Senior Technlcm In ac1a Rs.600.0-800CV-
which was hid on 22-5-04 bd on Vi-va-voca tt and aACRSI  fo-lat 3 y=m cr4co vb thb n icctn U. 
EIJE/40/Q/1f1245 dated 20-5-2004, b rorcby dc1arø es undor. 

SIN TINojNarne of ellglbe candtde_J5ig G thop 
I 542 sçwr. 	 J!MWS . 

_SBLE 
2 P.N,Deb (SC) jACFi1IGERS 	. I 	 . 	 StABLE. 
3 *  Mohonft Bemn 	-- - ELFARcw~r • 	 SU1(ACL 

I 	 lit tmuoz tith tio approa1 of cpnherj. 	. 	 S  
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C 

NO EL/E/4WQIV 
Copy forwarded gr 'lacon and ncocrj cctlon to- 	 . 	 . . 

SSEIGIRS/NBQ 	 .' 	 . 
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4 Steff Cenarned 	 . 	 S 	. 	 p4 .-S1 

S 	 . 	

'. 	

FaT fj.0 	SFQ 

	

• 	 ..:. 	 _,. 	 •5. 	
. 	 S 	 * 

5, 



till 

.1 .1 

PC 

- 
•pp C alqua tidde jou aze qiq 

- 	 O6JPV 
aqj jo utoguluasaAaH aqjjo OZ OU93JS ux su Sumeam amus 3qJ aACq LL!M a iaq p3Sfl sap!si.! 	20 Zj aqj:ajoNj 

oftqj 	 - 
CJ3I1SflUVBIIf dniw 	£BJ311 	

: aaeld 

fl!S133Ufl0  

I 

11 :T]? :'2u 	TuIJ' 	El] 1Aüi 	fl-i? '3i1i I1 	J22i fl -\ 	- -' 	"- 	. . . 	. 	.. . 	! 	WAR  _
YKI i ]} Ii:1;tsc7 1i i 1TiT?4r:i;ci T]ft ju 

	

- .5 ': 

i: 	i:1I 1   

	

kJ • -::: _-: - 	-, 	 ,- 

J -S 	LJ 	 j 	- ii 	 p\e?s 	 i41,:.c1t 

	

.;-' - 1 	;i ç rp; 	
. , 	 I 	P 

	

' 	, 	 . . J U I ii • 	I • • • 	 . . 

i- i J 	• 
: cro6* (irat'pUauV sspiçpç 	LflPPS!'JOCJ QL •--- 	Irqt 

	

r'7 	 .-\ 	JJ'fIiJ... 	-J 	j I 	
jjj)iJJiIjlJif j 

s.rpxo q . 	pu s3s') 1Up 	im pt1j 	'i" ( l.I 1 Wt 	-ra 	 pqj 	 it 	 99-L -1j 
ir 	 qi oi 'v 	 Dq3.a9c( 	1n Sk9) 

	

I 	I '11 	1 I 	 iii 	'-i 	' ' - ci 	If 	rc nciinpnur 

	

tUr9-, C..3JL'j qar1QJq3 	.i t? Jgic1U il 3-Ji2J 	) 1 	;A"''C)  

	

. 	

. 	 I 
r 	- 

' 	
I1t7r1 

r11'1J 	J! 	' •Mg 'ç 	 v• 	
bt - 

Ll 

	

>L 	
'1 

 5tl!(t /'t iY 	11 p 	 1 
 ri 

TA  

	

-- 	' 	:._ .1. .::. ...:) 	' 	' 	'.. 	•) 	
.:.\ ......... \ .1  

- 	 -I 	 JJJfI 1 IJ 	J.JJ4UJjJ U ULI JLhj IJJ'/Lii 	JL. 
:ivsv oue( - "i 	\n -r1d'cr11 • 	 I 	 ' 	•1 

±-• 	- ..(ort 	i"z- p 
r]rj7 	

[U1z: 	 r1rJcT 	 LTE 
...JU.. 	 ' 	 - 	1JJJ 	 jJU ,J- i 

.flZtrC_. .S t 	 ,a.aaa r.,.waSar __ 
1 



- -Nort ho p.  Fr' 
' - Provisiota1 seniority list of staff in A.C.  Cadre showinj position ;is on 1. 4. 91 

under bEF/WN.BQ.. 

ACF Gr 	I ?. 1320.-2040,- 

Sanction stroqth. 

GERS 	=2 
TLS 	= 	2 . Total = 4 .• 	 .. - 

i. jStion tDat 	t Dt 	of Dat o 	t'ConfiIcd ihothor 

No. Name 	 & Shop. birth. appoint.- promotion or 	?- SC/ST 	Remarks, 
ncnt. torad€. Officiating. _______- 

2 _3 J 	4 5 6 - 74 8 	 9 

1 	Sri H. C. Chakraborty. GERS 1. 3.37 1.7. 57. 1.. 1. 79 Confd. UR• 	EC/B -d- hoc. 

2. R.K. Das. 12.10.55 10.10.77. 6. 9. 89 S/C 

N. K. Nandi. 8,12.40 

- 

2. 3. 62. 6. 9. 89 

ACF G&I'OIT 	Tt. 12001800/-:  
I 

Sanction strength. - • 	 . . 
-I 

GERS 	- 	3 - 
TLS 	- 	6 Total = 90 

1. Sri B, Sharma. 	. GERS 10. 3.42 14. 3. 65. 1. 1. 79.. Corifd. 

2 9  H.R. Purkay.astha. 	TLS 10. 7.45 26. 4. 65. ç. 6. 	7 	. UR 

3 4 	" Snkar Prasad. 	GERS 22.12.44 10.4. 65. 22.3, 8., JR 

40 	" S. P. Chakrborty. TLS 1. 6. 64. . 5. 88. - 	-. 	 . UR 

59 	to 
 Md. Gulam,, 28. 3.52 22. 1. 74. C. 9. 890 " UR 

Contd .... 	2. 

.150 



	

3, 	" 	p, 	•].nyp. 	- 	.:.- .- - t  

	

4. 	' U. S. BanorJOC. 	- 	 13. 3,50. 	3., 6.71. 	379O

UR  
V 	 5. 	P K. Dhar-. 	4.55. 	1.10 	.3.. .7...90. 	

V 	
V 	

V V 

- r 	 - -- --- Distri-tt Electrical Engi..noer(W), 
N.. F. R1y/N.wBon-qaiClaofl.. 

	

No. EL/E/255/'V2OL#Lt 	
Datod,20  

Copy crarded for information and necessary a6t1on/:- 

V 	SS/GERS, V 

V 

 SS/TLS/NBQ.  

Staff concerned. They arc r.Lquested to submit their representation of any within 
60 days from tho date of publication of-this 	 r sonioritj lit-. Tf 	cro-..ptatior s received 
withifl thc stipulatod date it will hc prcsumed tb -t t'o 	nic,tv list S pUblished S correct 

and will 10 treatcd As final.. 

ScrotarY/NFRMU(WS)/NQ B.r'nch0 	with fivo copies0 	 - 
-do- /NFREU(WS)/NBQ Branch. 	 -- 

- 

- 	

- 
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IN THE CE. RAL 	flNJSTRkiIVE - .JBUNAL 

f1TTAT A LJrT 1.TrLF. IT1TAT. rIATF 

O.A.No. 134J2005 	- 

• 	 Shn fractip !unuir L'as, 

• 	 -Versus- 

Un Len of India and Othen. 

-, 

Tn the matter nf: 

Kejoinder submitted by the applicant 

agains! he wriften statement ffled hr 

------ 
Lite l -Spt)itueitts. 

Thp 	iie.tnt 'hntrp n;nipd ninct i' -fnJ]v hpc, tn cf;f -p iz fr11Jr_ -- ----------
1--S..---- 	 -- -SC,.  

That in reply to the statements made in para 2 and 3 of the written 

nn-,,l-,,,*.f 	 fln 	.,-nnl--n-.--nn-nr  IU iLI L'1I. LI L 	 LI 	
fi. LLLIWLCLj V .J 	 i. 	LILL. Lab 

sthte thtt the appfication does not suffer .trvm non-jornuer of necesstrv 

parties. w4jver, estoppel tr acquiescence whitsoever, nor violates the 

nj 4-k4 	IJr.nti-.sl .-. 	 n,-s.-Jhnnrn ,nonrtynO 	hn •11çS47fl J tILL.L4.St. tJSSSSA1S LJ LLILO -1 LULL L?SL%_ I SIt.? L4JtLLJ. &4.LLL.& Ltt_ ILL S_ ..LL 	 I S t_ 	 IL? LS_ tt.LasJ.- V S. 

Tjj1) C05j5. 

''!L 	".L 	- 	1.1 	 • 	1 
in - 	4  IL1UL Wiw rguru w 	stLiIrncn1s UliIUC 	p.ira - '± nu D 01 mc wntten 

statement, the applicant does not have any comment to offtr except 

YMO on  

3 	ThF in 1'1fliV -n th chThmpnt mid in rr 	.7 d 	r,F t-h writpn -- 	
-- 

i-... 	C1..$ 0 ?tT T..SL 	..-.li...-i DLCLCiLLLLL, ILL 	LjJLLLUiLL L1 	W )LI1L 	L1LLL ..LLLI L •i4. 'L YV Ct 	LLLLL W 

appear for selection test for the post of Supervisor . vide letter dated 

* 

-'-5- 



2 

fl 7Ufl pt Shii Deb his lmmril taçç f1 th ç 

itt us 	 it ior  4IL L tJIL 	 iiiou.1t cw.r1 L'ev wits ueu 

for the ahovementioneci post against s: quota Liiit it is denied that he wa.s 
a SC candidate at all and not to speak of sei'ioiost SC candidate as 
- 	- i rT _:_. 	 - 	.1 -------L_ - - ( l -------------- - 

7 - e11 	-- 	- 
t4LtU. r14\ut toilLe ii) 1 -..jttjyj LIte LLI'JtiVt JI Ut 	 tO liii 'p 

above stated vacant post by treating Shri lN.Deba.sa su candidate in a 

1thmtpj flç1Hi 	0 O1 fl0 
_rL 	

I --- - ----- -- - - ----------------
4  Lii. i.US Lcbt iij ULc ScULL 	 tIILI. 	 'y ijJL.1L V tb ILL.L 

for ii categor' ir bus apphiticm dated 05 U62Uj4, the apnhnt stated 
th- .chri P ?'J Dpi, cJeip nc -  htbnno- 

 

to SC eyi-r IT1d 	•4 the  
Ltypiimt Vc4S 	jUOjijO z:J\ ctitc 	ct pti 

Al- 
j(t 	1ii'jjj 	ilb 01 

Cr. I as on 0L04J999. 

4, 	
that the appilcant categoncany clemes tfle statements macic in pant 9, 1k). 
I I and 13 of the written statement and begs to state that when the 

	

j,•• 	
0 i-1--.i- 	 -C 

	

V 	LCLILLV Lt 7J 	 ILL 	 LL.C.L .LLL2 	 LLLL..j. 'JL 7.JLLLJ. 

i'JNJ)et' was avalia,ie in flis seivice hooc or in tus promotion case, it is 

mysterious as to how he was shown as SC candidate in the 1t page of his 

., 	7J. LL 	
Ct.7.1 LLVL L 	 7t_ .7 	 7J. QQ.A27. 	 JJ1 '.'ILLLJ LI'.JIL L71 

Uateu 24.0.199  as stateci. II is pertinent to mention flere that Inspite of 

the respondents having asked Shri Deb on 0610-2004 to submit his 

C, 	 T. •T 	C,T7 fl7 '.j .iL CLL7 	
-_ALLLL 	

LL7 	 I1_'LLLLL LIL 	 Ct.LUL 

cnarne that he had suhn-uttecithe same at the time ox his imtaaj 

appointment: which the responden denied to have received. (7117--iou1v. 
when the rcsponthtnts again iskcd Sun Deb vide letter dated 15M7.2005 to 

produce his original SC cerwkaie, then Slid Deb sought for one months 

time to  tind out the same as it was misp.ced. as stated in pam 10 and 
13 

S 	n .fnn,nn o n 	r fln 	-i n tV I ZL: t 	4 Lt IL Itt. 	.LL 	27 	L ILL St 	tS 	'.La S 	t 	 lL:S 

- Inconsistent and amoui-tjs to misrepresentation of facts and as such his 

entire claim of being a SC candidate is fishy and liable to proper 

LIt V . .27 LLS,54 tat_tx t. 



5. 	Thtt the applicant categorically denies the statements n.ade in para 

12.14.13.ih.l7and Th of the written statement and rthpiheic to submit 

IJJ 	

----------- ------- 

i__S. UIZU  LL C L)LL.S 	SJj I JS 	 (IL%S LCi. 	L.L Wj). 	L i i_LU 	LLI 	JJL. C1 U..)  

the tIUL) certLtiect bin-i L)eb as bU cancaciate in his service boolc as stated in 

-nara1 2. Fiuther. since Shri fleb has not been able to even establish his 

iLILtJU  
CtnJ- LiiL £Lii. 	VV.L;..Li 	 IL IC) IL..).. iL)J..1 CLC) LU 

how could he be considered as the seniormost SC canclid.ate and how 

o-mld his name he armroved for the nost of Sr. Tech/.AC;F which is 
rr 5 	 - ------ 	- .._,..,.. 	.444......... 	 *4 iC)LVUL JS)JIS .7... L.LL,¼PL 	CiC) 	 U1 iLL SLLL iJ '.Ji LiL VVLI..LIL C)LLULLLiiU. 

it is relevant to mention here that bfln 1-.N. Veb therewith one caste 

certificate which al so appears to be fake for the:reasons stated in the other 

.,'., 	 1...- i-i,, 

Thf thc •- 1 - C) - f Aulv. 4rc i- f-ko C)t71i- 1fff 11-AC) i 	)- -1 	10 tf i-ba T47*'i •2LtL. 	 ,.:1.- j:,&..ss.- :I.t:...:nt.s, 	 ,za::t. SS: 	 2 

stateient and begs to submit that under the facts and dxcumstarces 

stated above, the O.A deserves to be allowed with costs. 
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1.. Shri Pradip Kumar Das. 5/o Late Sachindra Chandra Das, aged about 40 

years, working as Air Condition Fitter Grade- L O/o- Th e  Sr. Section 

Engineer (Electrical), General Electrical Repairing Shop, N.F Railway, 

Bongaigaon, Assam1  do hereby verify that the statements made in 
1 l, s 	i'o -rii 4-r iatr 	 7l lrCt 11c 	1' f*ii 	-rt ru 1-1 ti I Li 	 LI 	 I 	 at: t: Li I t. LI tat - at: 313_v St. 3/tv It .La )t. 	 I 13c Li I t - SI Sat. at.-  stIr St .,.::l.; Ia I St .3 - 

and I have not suppressed any material fact. 

And. I sign this verification onLhls the 9dav. of 	2007. 
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Shfl Pradip Kumar Das. 

TT 	 ..4T.. i'. 	. 
JfLWfl Ut iEL.iit UIi L'Lflerc,. 

-And- 

lii .he !tidttef o1- 

a .tflLLL &x ta try LLLt. tx j:yL%_S LL 

ac;amsL Lite wriuen statement inea iy 

respondent no. 5. - 

The applicant above named most respectfully begs to state as follows;- 

That the applicant categorically denies the statements made in para 1, 2 

and 3 of the written cthfernpnt and hepc to cI3hrnit this annlication has 
- 	 - - 

	

i... 	-....-i 	-i. 
L'L( LLL1. L'Lt.LLL 	Ui ILL a1.L'JILCLLL1. 	VV L1.iL LVV LLLI. LL 	L}JFILLCLLL L 

entitled to get relief as prayed for. Further, the cause of action arose when 

the res-nondents attpnn,tpcl tn fill im the vacant nost of sr. ----- ---r--------- 	--r 	 r---------- 

I 1.L 	Li1.LL/ 	,'..-J 	VVIW.1L I 	I 	V '.i. I'JI 	"'-- L 	 L) 

- respondent 110. 5 who i-s not a SC candidate, by ignoring the appikant 

who is the seriormost SC candidate available for the said post. The 

., i- 	A 	 •.C. 	..,. ,,. 

,-.... 

,- ,.. ,-.€ 	 TA 	 4-., t%T rlS* 

UPP 

	

n 	I 1. aI.1_L..L II 	 Li3.LL ' 	j.L LL 	'V 	y 

Tkf fhc 	 'ir-.fl-- 	fi,c 	f--fc 	cc i -r 	 h 3 
17 

. 	. 	. 	1 	• 	 .1. 	lI• 	-î 	. 	• 	, 	.1 ethU ' 131 IIkC 'V1] LLC11 e,1fl:flt dflU flL1.J51 respccmuiy ix! .o stw t11LIL 

statement of the respondent no. 5 that he submitted his on inal caste 

eHie-ci fc f1-ic î-îtbe-î-Hciz t 4ic n - c .-f t-k i-rHd  
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IL1]flei ii.a; ,jttW ui: bt1ifl, J 	I0L zt"e' elilel i311. III iiTh 	Ci V11.1. L'00L iLIIU. 
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11ifl(th(fl 	."c-wik 	 iw +lit 	-4ieil inti 1.,i+ ie 1 

• - 	.4• 	-- 	•--..- 	-...••--- 	-'-•- 	--• 	Ts 	- 	 - 	 1. 	•1._a 
UI ULii wriutn sLiIUIejlt. is. 1Ee1eV4i1L W ilIitUOiI nere LILdI VwIi1t 

the respondent authorities directed respondent no. 5.. Shri L)eh on 	- 
flh UI ')(I(il tr ciih,,t hic SC eti-frita rn ,ro-frsl k--i fl3i imeh fh 

__1__ 	•1_. 1_ 1._i 	 .1----------- --------------•._1 	_._.__._. ------' pita U.W.A. lit ILdU UOiiLs.Ls.t.& s.iLt bailit L s.lI iLs.Lt ii jislUdi dpkYUuiUfleiIL 

Subsequently when the respondent authorities again asked 5hri Deb on 

1 07 '?flI1 M 11h1Th* 111i 	flTh1 - :;: c+a ih,'fi cI11I I)*S Sf)1lLih f-'i' (':t5 

._.......L1.. L...._ 4._. 	.....L  
ULUILs.ii S ullie t) iih.t UUs. Lilt sante ts it Wct, UUspial.eU 115 bicittU VY Lite 

respondent authorities in their written statement. This clearly indicates. 

.} 	did nnt h.rp fhi SC ('prhfw;sfp .lt .thf hTI1 U!hiCh 1i h.'lcM. 

1 ........ 
S%.itusiy 	&iae..t I.., s ),.4iLtt iit.i. bLiL'jLLifl 1.Ltc I bL."JiLt.ttiIt Lit). J lidS 

avenredin pan 8 of the written statement that due to ignorance, he did 

ntit ii-r rs: 'nnv ef h SC 'rH'f with hi-rn it k f-lw erdini rrnr-irljp I: —.. -r 	- 	---------- - 	 - I ------- 
- 	:_. 

chiLi Uulb  pctlt.. tUu..ttl tJliL&cU .it)Lt%AU.it.. tilt dqpiL..dtiLl. iS hUt ittLu.ttLt s...' 

submit his original certificate to the respondents authorities at the time of 

1nit-i 1  nr irlt-nwnt 	iiiil nnlv I rrlrlv cf fhp Q.Inw h rnnjrd tel hp 
- •11------------ 	 -- ..--- -- - - - ---  

. 	.....L 	. . 	_1L.. 	 i 
5U.LUUttU. 	S bi.&&ht LittlC j.S iii., lt5'UI iji IUS piLi s.iIL 	ViUs. iliS Ui%uhcU 

certiticate and submitt ditterent statements thereafter as stated above 

.rr in 	,iitpnf iiid £dcp 	 - 

iL. 4i_ L(' •.. 	T.....J 1 	...4i .i 	tIlt. hithL .-.- Li.LLLiiLtts.'_ 1LLtA L'V ..i.t. 

no. 5, the applicant begs to submit the blowing lads hebore Oils hon We 

TrihnmiI 	- 

(a) The respondent no. Swas initially appointed in 1979 when he failed 

f.n on l-tn,i 4 ( •4 4-n tall -t1,1 ti,no 1-fl nn.4n -n-tnr no 1 TI-tn 

fresh cerillicate which he has managed to submit subsequently on 

demand, appears to have been issued in 2005 only. - 

- U') The respondent no. 5 has stated in para ô of ills written statement 

that his fairly resides at Kalapahat. P.O. Kaiapak&ar.. PS.AmharL 

'.,UWilidU dULl aCLUi1UliY lie 1145 SUUUULICU Lilt iItbXi t.- CCI AD 
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 TI IrinI itt VJith ilc,k, IJ'/ UI Ji. I\U. DiJ1LtIgcwn 	 IL 

the respondent no. 5 and lus Iamilv resde at hongaigaon and their 

	

tric 	 d ru 	71 +- R?7 M f1i c-ii rrtr 1t (A e -w- — 
-' 

Ui VULI 115*. i,iUUWXeU I1tretc *.ts r1IflUre-r.J. 	 -. 

had he submitted flis original bL certiticate at the time 01 Ins Initial 

annointrnprif in J979 as .cJ -atd liv him. th said certthcafp nmcthavp 

	

--.- 	-, -.-i t. 	3-t... 444 -- 	 -i 	 4,. Lit L 	 LLiL 	ULL .JLLjA 	 LiLLiLJLLL CL 	 CLL... iLL LLLCL 

event, he could obtain the duplicate copy of the said certificate. But 

instead. he has submitted a fresh certificate issued in 2005 which is 

-r, e1- 	.i..(.,l. 	 rn... r .4- 4-1, n 	 4-n ri 	nri £-n 1. n n I-sn ne, LLSJ 	C.. 	 L 	L.JJ V 	i. LLL 	LL 	LC.. L 	LLCLLL.*. 	 .LC& V L 

suhrrntteu by turn m 

From the above facts it is cieadv evident that the entire deal is suspicious 

and the fresh certificate produced bv the respondent no. 5 is faike and 

it is rcievnt to mention here that Ruk6 under Section iii, Chapter-

21 on schedule castes and scheduled Tribes as quoted in 'wamys 

n, r*i -* 	iw* 	t,1h-r,i-- i - wi 	 -r fIt-si-."  ac t'_a& 	 ..ta. .....-.. 	s-... t 	&._n... 	.....a.........a'.j- 	..-.... 	-2. ,.: 	t...... 

UiI.L%1 r 

an Su/ i: olilcer at the Lune 01 nilUal appointment and agaIn 

limp of nvniit- ficn acTain -  a rrv-d ra-anev fur — 	 r--- 	- 	-- ---. ----- 

Ci/CT 11 	iL 	... 
i. jUl LliiS 	 U.i.. LiLC IiLL.l. LULLLILUiU%,V I.?..) 

an 'L/i person belongs, his place 01 residence and the 

- 	name of the state, should he pasted on the top of the service 

-*.._-.i. _.....i c.s. 

II Is iurLher provided, under Kule ol the above stated chapter that- 



• 	 V 

r 
11 	1* 	i 	ATiV1'2 	i1i1 	fi 	t1I 	iitfiiit' 	.iiifhflDiiiT 	f it 

- 	- 	) - • 	. 	 V  

WitSIUE, iSSctiV iUi £tiW EctbOiL, U) ViiilY We U4L ui. a 

- 	V 	 V  candidate through the District Magistrate of the place where 

the candidate and/or his family ordinarily resides. 

(2) 	Tf 	ifter 	armninhmnt in 	ìnv 	narticnlar 	rasp. 	fii -- 	---- 	 -. 

I 	
V 

li 	 i LLi.. 	LLJ.L 	1. 	V 	VViV 	 iVt 	 LtL'.. 	 ) 	'.VVVILLLL 	CI.) V 	 V  

services may he terminated in accordance with the relevant 

- 	 rn1es/cirdrs." 

In the instant case, the veracity of identity of respondent no. 5 as SC 

ir'ii-c 	 j 	 ZPfV 11. •V 	 Vho 
I 	 .:t: 	 I I I 	 It. I I 	 I. ttI LI It. LI t.tC t t. 

rules and the Hon'bie Tribunal be pleased to consider the matter lit that 

perspective. 	
V 	 V 	

V 

3. 	That the applicant categorically denies the statements made in pant 7 of 

II-i uniftr hi1prnpnt .ind h(yc f-n iihrnjf f1ii- t}tp 	, -hnt no 
V 	 I-, 	 j. 

L_V1_V.1  L._ 	L..i1.. 1..... 	i.... LL..V ..... C'.. 	 ..i..L.. 	Li... __i_-._ii_--.--.. iL.. iLi.ikU U) C 4Ui.L.Lt itL iueiiui.v 	t.& t..diLU.LU.&i.C, ULC Jf)tLt..CULL LewuLe uL. 

seniormost SC candidate as per his seniority in the senioiity list of the 

CF (r1 	r-  ill 1)4 1qq ii}1 1pd nii 14 11 Vfl1)t)) (t.tnrpyilTpTV fnr th - .................. jV_ ----------- ---------------------------------- 

r4 
tVVJ jW ,Uij .ij,.: 	 i 	 LFLL..uLI. 	 1L 

01 Sr. Teciuidan/ ACt which is reserved. br SC category. 

	

(((nVc of rmap nn 1 71 7-178 i 	h ,inri Rtii .5 ni -hiiami'c hnnk. r-1 	r* ------------------------..---.-- ..---d ------: 

11 	 .J L......... .... 	 t\ — UL 4i.LUI'tLS.& 

11SVI f fe-in V-,nnfl. , r. Vfll-  ,n,,,t.c, 4V.4_ fl ItflnVflnt. •Vflflj4fl fl •-iVflIV-i ill 	l 	Teen i-4-n,, L.. , VLLLI...a LLa;ITVI V.L.e4.e?_xa;. VtSIL 'IVTtV S.LL j_:;zLL VLJ ..fl L.VLtV. VV 

s la iemeiit and further begs to subinil. that Unuer the facts and 

circumstances stated above, the OA deserves to be a.td with costs. 

-V 



VERIFICATION 

I 	P 	tJiri I(ii- 	fl 	ç/ 	I Ir 	fl c 	',el 	hciifAfl •- -1 '- 	--- 	.-'-'- 	 b- 

-- 	r'__ 	•rl  VeLXS, Wunsth 	tS fiJI '..A)UUiuuJi FILLer ¼raue- I, Lu U- iII 	1f. OCCtIOII 

Engineer (hlectncal), General Electrical I<epairing Shop, N.F I<aiiway, 

Boner 	- cii 	Aci 	tc 	 th- 	tkf 	+l , 	+rnnt 

i _.._ 	•..._ rrrapi .i. w o diC trUe LU my r..iiuwieuge uiu tire Lru.e to my iegu uvIce 

and i have not suppressed any material fact. 

And I si 	this vcficahon on this the 	of__________ 2007. 
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SECTION III 

CONCESSIONS IN APPOINTMENTS 

CHAPTER 21 

SCHEDULED CASTES AND SCHEDULED TRIBES 

1. VERIFICATION OF CLAIMS OF SCHEDULED CASTES 
AND SCHEDULED TRIBES 

Constitutional provisions and safeguards 

The Constitution of India has provided, among other various protec-
tions and safeguards, safeguards for Public employment to the persons 
belonging to the Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes, keeping in view 
the discriniination and disabilities suffered by these classes to catch up 
and compete successfully with their more fortunate brethren and sisters 
in the matter of securing public employment. Specific provisions for 
reservations in services in favour of the members of Scheduled Castes and 
Scheduled Tribes have been made in Articles 16 (4), 335, 341 and 342 of 
the Constitution of India. 

Definition of S.C. and S.T. 
(I) A person shall be held to be a member of a Scheduled Caste or 

Scheduled Tribe, as the case may be, if he belongs to a Caste or a Tribe 
which has been declared, under any of the following orders, to be a Sche-
duled Caste or a Scheduled Tribe for the area of which lie/she is a resident. 

Constitution (Scheduled Castes) Order,' 1950; the Constitution 
(Scheduled Tribes) Order, 1950; the Constitution (Scheduled Castes) 
(Union Territories) Order, 1951; The Constitution (Scheduled Tribes) 
(Union Territories) Order, 1951 [as amended by the Scheduled Castes 
and Scheduled Tribes Lists (Modification) Order, 1956. The Bombay 
Reorganisation Act, 1960; the Punjab Reorganisation Act, 1966; the 
State of Hirnachal Pradesh Act, 1970; the No rth-E as tern Areas (Reorga-
nisation) Act, 1971; the Shcduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes Orders 
(Amendment) Act, 1976 and the Constitution (Scheduled Tribes) Order 
(Amendment) Act, 1987. 

The Constitution (Jammu and Kabsniir) Scheduled Castes Order, 
1956. 

The Constitution (Andaman and Nicobar Llands) Scheduled 
Tribes Order, 1959, as amended by the Scheduled Castes and Scheduled 
Tribes Orders (Amendment) Act, 1976. 

The ConstitUtion (Dadra and Nagar Haveli) Scheduled Castes 
Ordex, 1962. 

The Constitution (Dadra and Nagar Haveli) Scheduled Tribes 
Order, 1962. 

The Constitution (Pondicherry) Scheduled Castes Order, 1964. 

The Constitution (Scheduled Tribes) Uttar Pradesh Order, 1967. 
The Constitutjojj (Goa, Daman and Diu) Scheduled Castes 

Order, 1968. 

The Constitution (Goa, Daman and Diu) Scheduled Tribes 
Order, 1968. 

The Constitution (Nagaland) Scheduled Tribes Order, 1970. 
Constitution (Sikkim) Scheduled Castes Order, 1978. 

Constitution (Sikkim) Scheduled Tribes Order, 1978; 

3. Certificate to be produced in support of claim 

Every person who claims, to belong to a Scheduled Caste or 
Scheduled Tribe has to produce a certificate to the appointing authority 
as sufficient proof in support of the claim. 

Any of the fol1oing certificates may be accepted as suflicient 
proof for the purpose:- 

(a) Matriculation or School Leaving Certificate or the birth Certi- 
ficate giving the caste or community and place of residence. 

(b Ceitilicate in the form prescribed issued by one of the autho-
rities listed (Annexures I and 1/). 

I G.E., M.H.A., O.M. No. 13/2/57-SCT (I), dated the 25th May, 1960.] 

4. Provisional appointment subject to verification 

Where a candidate belonging to an S.C. or S.T. is unable to produce a 
certificate from any of the prescribed authorities, he may be appointed 
provisionally on the basis of whatever prime facie proof he is able to 
produce in support of his claim subject to his furnishing the prescribed 
certificate within a reasonable time: if there is genuine difficulty in his 
obtaining a certificate, the appointing authority should itself verij his 
claim through the District Magistrate Concerned. Appointment' of an 
S.C. or S.T. candidate should not be withheld/delayed pending verification 
of caste status. 

(G.I., Dept. of Per. & Trg., O.M. No. 360I1/5/88-Estt (SC'f), dated Nil April 1958.] 

5. Further verification and action thereon 

(1) it is always open to the appointing authority, if it considers 
necessary for any reason, to verify the claim of a candidate through the 	( NtA-12 
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District Magistrate of the place where the candidate and/or his family 
ordinarily resides.  

(2) If after appointment in any particular case, the verification reveals 
that the candidate's claim was false, his services may be terminated in 
accordance with the relevant rules/orders. 

[G.L, M.H.A., O.M. No. 42/34/52-NGS, dated the 17th April, 1953.) 

6. Caste status to be verified again at the time of promotion against reserved 
vacancy 

The appointing authorities should verify the caste status of an 
S.T. officer at the time of initial appointment and again at the time of 
promotion against a reserved vacancy for S.C./S.T. For this purpose, 
the caste and the community to which an S.C./S.T. person belongs, his 
place of residence and the name of the State, should be pasted on the top 
of the service book, personal file or any other relevant document coveridg 
its employee to facilitate such verification, it may be mentioned that a 
Scheduled Caste person, whose caste has been descheduled after his initial 
appointment as a Scheduled Caste, is no longer entitled to enjoy the 
benefit of reservation in promotions. 

[0.1., Dept. of Per. & A.R., O.M. No. 36011/16/80-Estt, (ScT), dated the 27th 
February, 1981 and G.1., DepL of Per. & Trg., O.M. No. 4201 2/8J87-Estt. (SCT), dated 
the 14th October, 1987.1 

7. S.C. candidate to intimate change of religion 

A member of the Scheduled Castes should profess Hindu or Sikh 
religion. No member professing any other religion can be deemed to be a 
member of Scheduled Castes. 

In view of this, the appointing authorities should stipulate in the 
letter of appointment issued to Scheduled Caste candidates that they 
should inform about the change, if any, of their religion to their appoint-
ing/administrative authorities ifnmediately after such a change. 

(0.1., Dept. of Personnel, O.M. No. 13/3/71-Estt. (SCr), dated the 10th Septem-

ber, 1971.] 	 - 

2. SCOPE AND APPLICATION OF THE 
SCHEME OF RESERVATION 

1. Scope 
Reservations at the prescribed percentages for Scheduled Castes and 

Scheduled Tribes should invariably be made to the extent stipulated in 
all the posts filled by direct recruitment and in posts filled by pronlotion 
unless any posts are exempted by special or general instructions issued by 
the Department of Personnel and Training. 

9- 
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2. Application 

(I) The reservation scheme applies to- 

All Posts/Grades.__The Scheme covers all the posts/grades 
belonging to Groups 'A', 'B', 'C' and 'D' under the Central 
Government. 

Posts of Industrial 3t'orkers in Industrial Establishment of the 
Government.—The Industrial establihments of the Govern-
ment of India and the posts and grades in such establishments, 
whether they have been classified as Groups 'A', 'B', 'C' and 

or not, are also covered by this Scheme. 
Work-cha.rgedposts.—Reservation should generally be suitably 
applied to the extent possible, to work-charged posts also 
except those required for emergencies like flood relief work, 
accident restoration and relief, etc. The percentages of reser-
vation in such appointments may correspond to what is applic-
able to Group 'C' and Group 'D' posts. 

[0.1., Dept. of Per. & A.R,, O.M. No. 8/7/74-Estt, (ScT, dated the 22nd August, 
1975 and O.M. No. 36021/9/76-Estt. (SCT), dated the 10th February, 1977. 

Daily rated staff—It may not be practicable to apply the 
reservation orders in toto in respect of daily rated staff. How-
ever it should be ensured that persons belonging to Scheduled 
Castes and Scheduled Tribes are recruited in such a manner 
as their overall representation does not go below the pres-
cribed percentages for Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes 
respectively. There are no vacancies for daily wages as such 
but the number is determined depending upon the exigencies 
of work to be executed. For example, if a particular organ isa-
tion, engages about 100 daily wagers, it should be ensured 
that Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes are employed in 
accordance with percentages fixed for them at the Centre or 
for local and regional recruitments. No roster is required to 
be maintained. 

[G.I., Dept. of Per. & A.R., O.M. No. 36011/18/81-Esti. (SCT), dated the 16th 
July, 1981.1 

(2) The reservation scheme is not applicable to— 	 - 
(a) Vacàncis filled by transfer or deputation: 

(1) Reservations do not apply to posts filled by deputation, 
but whenever officers are deputed in public interest to 
another Ministry/Department, etc., the Scheduled Castes/. 
Scheduled Tribes employees who are eligible to be sent on 
deputation should also be considered along with other 
eligible employees for such deputation. 

(ii) The Ministries/Departments under whose Control the 
posts to be filled by deputation or transfer arise should 


